
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TRINITY 

FILEL 
JAN 0 5 2026 

IN THE MATTER OF THE SETTING OF 
A UNIFORM BAIL SCHEDULE FOR 
THE COUNTY OF TRINITY FOR 2026 ORDER 

CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
COUNTY OF TRINITY 

BY: SHANNA STROCK, DEPUTY CLERK 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1269b the following 2026 Uniform Bail Schedule 
is adopted by the Superior Court of Trinity County. The Judicial Council 2026 Uniform Bail and 
Penalty Schedule is also adopted, except as modified herein. 

1) The purpose of this bail schedule is to fix an amount upon which a person who is 
arrested without a warrant may be released from custody prior to appearance in 
court. 

At and after a defendant's first appearance, pursuant to Penal Code 
section 1269b(b), the amount of bail, if any is allowed, shall lie with the sound 
discretion of the judicial officer before whom the defendant appeared, and may 
be greater or less than the amount set forth in this schedule, subject to the 
provisions of Penal Code section 1275 and People vs. Humphrey. 

This schedule may also be used by a magistrate in fixing bail pursuant to Penal Code 
section 815a at the time an arrest warrant is issued, the amount of which lies with the sound 
discretion of 
the magistrate. 

2) Bail for an offense pursuant to this schedule shall be the sum of the amount 
specifically listed for the offense, and the amounts listed for all 
applicable enhancements and prior convictions. If an offense is not 
specifically listed in this schedule, bail should be set according to the following 
schedule based on the maximum state prison term applicable to the offense: 

TOP TERM 3 YEARS 25,000 
TOP TERM 4-6 YEARS 50,000 
TOP TERM 7-9 YEARS 100,000 
TOP TERM 10+ YEARS 500,000 
ALL LIFE SENTENCES w/PAROLE 1,000,000 

FOR ALL FELONY OFFENSES FOR WHICH PENALTY IS DEATH 
OR LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE, THE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL SHALL BE NO BAIL. 

FOR ALL MISDEMEANOR OFFENSES FOR WHICH NO PRESUMPTIVE BAIL AMOUNT 
IS SPECIFIED IN THIS SCHEDULE, THE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL SHALL BE: $5,000. 



3) When a defendant is booked for or charged with two or more offenses, bail 
shall be the amount computed under this schedule for the charge having the 
highest bail, including applicable amounts for enhancements and prior 
convictions except: 

a) Where the offenses are committed against separate victims or on 
separate dates, or 

b) Where separate sex acts are committed on the same victim and each may 
be punished separately (including circumstances enumerated in Penal 
Code sections 667.6(c) and (d)). 

In the cases in which either (a) or (b) apply, bail for each act or offense shall be aggregated. 

4) Requests for deviation from the scheduled bail amount shall be addressed to the 
on-call magistrate. 

5) Penal Code section 1554.3 states "After a person has been 
brought back to this state by extradition proceedings, the person shall be 
committed to a county jail with bail set in the amount of one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000) in addition to the amount of bail appearing on the warrant. A 
48-hour noticed bail hearing, excluding weekends and holidays, is required to 
deviate from this prescribed bail amount. Nothing in this section is intended to 
preclude the application of subdivision (e) of Section 1270.1 to enhance the bail 
amount for the felony charge appearing on the warrant." People vs. Humphrey shall also 
apply. 

6) Penal Code Section 1270.1 prohibits the release of an arrestee on bail in an 
amount OTHER THAN THAT SET FORTH IN THIS BAIL SCHEDULE prior 
to a hearing in open court for: 

a) Violent felonies as described in P.C. Section 667.5(c), but not 460(a); 
b) Serious felonies as described in P.C. Section 1192.7(c) (including those 

listed in P.C. Section 1192.8); 
c) Violations of P.C. Sections 136.1(c), 243(e)(1), 262, 273.5, 422 (as a 

felony), and 646.9; and 
d) Violation of P.C. Section 273.6 if the detained person made threats to kill 

or harm, has engaged in violence against, or has gone to the residence or 
workplace of, the protected party. 

DATED: January 5, 2026 

MICHAEL B. RPER 
Presiding Judge of the Superior Court 



TRINITY COUNTY 
PART I 

PENAL CODE 
SECTION 

BAIL FOR PRIMARY OFFENSE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL 

32 ACCESSORY 
The greater of 1/2 the amount for the principal offense or 25,000 

67 BRIBERY OF STATE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 25,000 

67.5 BRIBERY OF PUBLIC OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE 25,000 

(If theft or thing given would be grand theft) 

68 BRIBE, SOLICITING BY PUBLIC OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE 25,000

69 RESISTING ARREST/THREATENING OFFICER 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

76 THREATS TO THE LIFE OF AN OFFICIAL OR JUDGE 1,000,000 

92, 93 BRIBERY, OFFERING, ACCEPTING BY JUDGES, JURORS, REFEREES 1,000,000 

113 
MANUFACTURING FALSE DOCUMENTS TO CONCEAL TRUE 
CITIZENSHIP 100,000 

114 USING FALSE DOCUMENTS 25,000 

115 OFFERING FORGED/FALSE DOCUMENTS FOR FILING 25,000 

118 PERJURY 50,000 

128 PERJURY RESULTING IN CAPITAL PUNISHMENT 100,000 

136.1(c) 
PREVENTING, DISSUADING WITNESS FROM ATTENDANCE, 
TESTIFYING 100,000 Felony 

136.1®-(b) 
PREVENTING, DISSUADING WITNESS FROM ATTENDANCE, 
TESTIFYING i 25,000 Misd. 

137(a)(b) INFLUENCING TESTIMONY 100,000 

148(a) RESISTING/INTERFERING WITH OFFICER 25,000 Misd. 

148t)(c)(01_ RESISTING/INTERFERING WITH OFFICER 50,000 Felony 

148.1 FALSELY REPORTING PLANTING OF BOMB 10,000 

149 ASSAULT BY OFFICER UNDER COLOR OF AUTHORITY 25,000 

165 BRIBERY OF COUNCILMAN, SUPERVISOR, etc. 100,000 

166 CONTEMPT OF COURT 10,000 
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182 CONSPIRACY 50,000 

Or same as 
substantive 
offense, 
whichever is 
greater 

187 MURDER - With special circumstance NO BAIL 

187 MURDER -Without Special Circumstance 2,000,000 

191.5 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE (DUI with gross negligence) 250,000 

192(a) MANSLAUGHTER - Voluntary 250,000 

192(b) MANSLAUGHTER - Involuntary 100,000 

192(c)(1) MANSLAUGHTER - Driving vehicle with gross negligence 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

203 MAYHEM 100,000 

205 AGGRAVATED MAYHEM (LIFE) 1,000,000 

207 KIDNAPPING 250,000 

See 667.8(a) KIDNAPPING FOR PURPOSE OF FELONY SEXUAL OFFENSE 500,000 

207(b) KIDNAPPING VICTIM UNDER 14 500,000 

209(a) KIDNAPPING FOR RANSOM OR EXTORTION 500,000 

209(b) KIDNAPPING FOR ROBBERY (LIFE) 500,000 

209.5 KIDNAPPING DURING A CAR JACKING 500,000 

210.5 FALSE IMPRISONMENT - KIDNAP TO EVADE ARREST 100,000 

211 ROBBERY 250,000 
212 SAE') First Degree 250,000 
212.5(b) Second Degree 100,000 

215 CAR JACKING 250,000 

219.1 THROWING ROCKS OR MISSILES AT COMMON CARRIER 100,000 

220 
ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT MAYHEM, RAPE, SODOMY, ORAL 
COPULATION, OR ANY VIOLATION OF P.C. SECTION - 264.1, 288 or 289 

Same as substantive offense 

222 ADMINISTERING DRUGS TO AID FELONY 50,000 

236 FALSE IMPRISONMENT 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

240 ASSAULT 10,000 

241.1 ASSAULT 
Upon custodial officer 50,000 
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242 BATTERY 25,000 

243 BATTERY 
243(b)(c) Upon peace officer or fireman 100,000 

243(d) With serious bodily in'ttry 250,000 

243(e)(I) BATTERY 
On a spouse or co-habitant 50,000

243.1 BATTERY 
Upon custodial officer 100,000 

243.4 SEXUAL BATTERY 250,000 Felony 
100,000 Misd. 

244 ASSAULT WITH CHEMICALS 250,000 

245(a)(1) 
ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON OR FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE 
GREAT BODILY INJURY 100,000 Felony 

50,000 Misd. 

245(0(2) ASSAULT WITH A FIREARM 250,000 Felony 
100,000 Misd. 

245(c) 
ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON OR FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE 
GREAT BODILY INJURY UPON A PEACE OFFICER OR FIREMAN 250,000 

245(c.11 (1) ASSAULT WITH A FIREARM UPON A PEACE OFFICER OR FIREMAN 250,000 
245(d)(2) WITH A SEMIAUTOMATIC RIFLE 250,000 

246 
SHOOTING AT INHABITED DWELLING, BUILDING, OCCUPIED MOTOR 
VEHICLE 100,000 Felony 

50,000 Misd. 

246.3 DISCHARGE OF FIREARM - GROSS NEGLIGENCE 25,000 

261 RAPE I 250,000 

261(a)(2) FORCIBLE RAPE 500,000 

261.5 UNLAWFUL SEXUAL INTERCOURSE 50,000 Felony 
10,000 Misd. 

262 SPOUSAL RAPE 250,000 

264.1 RAPE IN CONCERT WITH FORCE & VIOLENCE 500,000 

266(h) PIMPING 50,000 
If minor 100,000 

266(i) PANDERING 50,000 
If minor 100,000 

269 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL ASSAULT UPON A CHILD 1,000,000 

273a(a) CHILD ENDANGERMENT LIKELY TO PRODUCE G.B.I. OR DEATH 150,000 Felony 
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273a(b) CRUELTY TO A CHILD 25,000 Misd. 

273(d) CHILD BEATING 150,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

273ab 
ASSAULT OF CHILD UNDER 8 WITH FORCE TO PRODUCE GBI OR 
DEATH 1,000,000 

273.5 
CORPORAL INJURY OF SPOUSE, COHABITANT OF OPPOSITE SEX, OR 
MOTHER OR FATHER OF HIS OR HER CHILD 75,000 Felony 

50,000 Misd. 

273.6 VIOLATION OF A DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

278 i CHILD STEALING 50,000 

285 INCEST 50,000 

286 SODOMY (See below) 
28619(1) If victim under 18 100,000 
286(b)(2) If victim under 16 and defendant over 21 250,000 

286(c) If victim under 14 and defendant more than 10 years older than victim 250,000 
If defendant compelled another by force, duress or threats of great bodily harm 250,000 

286(d) If in concert with force and violence 500,000 
286(e) If committed in S.P. or C.J. 250,000 
286(t) If victim unconscious of nature of act 250,0001 

288(a) LEWD ACT WITH CHILD UNDER 14 YEARS 500,000 

288(b) LEWD ACT WITH CHILD UNDER 14 YEARS WITH FORCE 250,000 

288a ORAL COPULATION 50,000 Misd. 
288a )(1) If victim under 18 100,000 Felony 
288a(b)(2) If victim under 16 and defendant over 21 250,000 

288a(c) If victim under 14 and defendant more than 10 years older than victim 250,000 

If defendant compelled another to participate by force, duress or threats of great 
bodily injury 250,000 

288a(d) If in concert with force and violence 500,000 
288a(f) If victim unconcious of nature of act 500,000 
288a(h) If victim has mental disorder/disability 500,000 

288.5 CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE OF A CHILD 1,000,000 

288.7 SEXUAL ACTS WITH A CHILD UNDER 10 1,000,000 

289 PENETRATION BY FOREIGN OBJECT 250,000 

290 REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS 100,000 Felony 
50,000 Misd. 

314(1) INDECENT EXPOSURE 
With prior conviction of P.C. 288 or 314(1) 50,000 Felony 

25,000 Misd. 

368 ELDER ABUSE 50,000 
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417(a)(2) BRANDISHING A FIREARM 25,000 

422 CRIMINAL THREATS 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

424 EMBEZZLEMENT OR FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC 125,000 

451( ARSON CAUSING GREAT BODILY INJURY 250,000 

451(b) ARSON, INHABITED STRUCTURE 250,000 

451(c) ARSON, STRUCTURE OR FOREST LAND 75,000 

451(d) ARSON, OTHER PROPERTY 50,000 

451.5 AGGRAVATED ARSON 1,000,000 

452(a) RECKLESSLY CAUSING FIRE WITH GREAT BODILY INJURY 100,000 

452(b) RECKLESSLY CAUSING FIRE, INHABITED STRUCTURE 50,000 

452(c) RECKLESSLY CAUSING FIRE, STRUCTURE OR FOREST LAND 25,000 

453(a) EXPLOSIVES, FLAMMABLE MATTER, POSSESSION 50,000 

454 ARSON DURING STATE OF EMERGENCY 150,000 

459 BURGLARY 
460(a) First Degree 250,000 
460(b) Second Degree 100,000 Felony 

50,000 Misd. 

463 LOOTING 250,000 

464 BURGLARY WITH EXPLOSIVES 250,000 

470 
FORGERY, INTENT; DOCUMENTS OF VALUE; COUNTERFEITING SEAL; 
UTTERING; FALSIFICATION OF RECORDS 25,000 Felony 

10,000 Misd. 

470a FORGERY OR COUNTERFEITING DRIVER'S LICENSE OR I.D. CARD 25,000 

470b 
DISPLAYING OR POSSESSING FORGED DRIVER'S LICENSE OR I.D. 
CARD WITH INTENT TO ACCOMPLISH A FORGERY 25,000 

471 FORGERY, FALSE ENTRIES IN RECORDS RETURNS 25,000 

472 FORGERY OR COUNTERFEITING OR SEALS; POSSESSION AND 25,000 

475 FORGED BILLS OR NOTES, POSSESSION OR RECEIPT 25,000 

476 FICTITIOUS CHECKS, MAKING, UTTERING 25,000 

484g !CARD; 
CREDIT CARD OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF P.C. 484(e) OR FORGED 

USED FOR OBTAINING ANYTHING OF VALUE 25,000 
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484h(b) 
CREDIT CARD ISSUER-MERCHANT FRAUDULEN I LY RECEIVING 
PAYMENT FROM 25,000 

484i(b) CREDIT CARD EQUIPMENT, POSSESSION WITHOUT CONSENT OF 25,000 

487 GRAND THEFT 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

487h THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

489(a) GRAND THEFT - FIREARM 100,000 

496 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY 50,000 Felony 
25,000 Misd. 

497 STOLEN PROPERTY, BRINGING INTO STATE 50,000 

502 COMPUTER FRAUD 25,000 

504 EMBEZZLEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION BY PUBLIC OFFICERS 125,000

504a EMBEZZLEMENT, DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY UNDER LEASE 25,000 

504b EMBF77LEMENT OF PROCEEDS OF SALE OF SECURED PROPERTY I 25,000 

505 EMBF7.7LEMENT BY BAILEE 25,000 

506 EMBEZZLEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION BY TRUSTEE, CONTRACTOR 25,000 

514 EMBF7.7LEMENT OR DEFALCATION OF PUBLIC FUNDS 25,000 

518, 519 EXTORTION, NOT AMOUNTING TO ROBBERY 25,000 

522 EXTORTION, OBTAINING SIGNATURE BY THREATS 50,000 

523 EXTORTION, THREATENING LETTERS 50,000 

529 FALSE IMPERSONATION OF ANOTHER 50,000 
25,000 

Felony 
Misd. 

25,000 532 FALSE PRETENSES 

548 DEFRAUDING INSURER 25,000 

594.3 CHURCH VANDALISM 100,000 

646.9(a) STALKING 100,000 

646.9(b,c) STALKING WITH PRIOR OR IN VIOLDAITON OF R.O. 100,000 

647.6(a) ANNOYING OR MOLESTING CHILD UNDER 18 50,000 

647.6(b,c) 
_ 

CHILD MOLESTING IN A DWELLING, OR WITH PRIOR 250,000 

653f SOLICITATION OF A FELONY Same as underlying offense 
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664(1) ATTEMPT TO COMMIT FELONY COMPLETED CRIME PUNISHABLE BY Same as substantive offense 

664/187 ATTEMPTED MURDER 500,000 

666 
PETTY THEFT WITH PRIOR CONVICTION FOR PETTY THEFT ON WHICH 
TIME WAS SERVED 50,000 

4532(a) 
ESCAPE, ATTEMPTED ESCAPE BY MISDEMEANANT, INEBRIATE, OR 
PERSON ON WORK FURLOUGH FROM JAIL, INDUSTRIAL FARM, etc. 
(Convicted) NOT BAILABLE 
(Not convicted) 100,000 
Plus bail amount on original charge 

4532(b) ESCAPE, ATTEMPTED ESCAPE BY FELON FROM JAIL, INDUSTRIAL 
(Convicted) NOT BAILABLE 

ot convicted) 100,000 
Plus bail amount on original charge

4574 SMUGGLING WEAPON INTO JAIL OR PRISON 100,000 

20310 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: AIR GAUGE KNIFE 50,000 

21110 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: BALLISTIC KNIFE 50,000 

21310 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: DIRK/DAGGER 50,000 

20410 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: BELT BUCKLE KNIFE 50,000 

22210 MFG. BILLY, BLACKJACK, SANDBAG, SLINGSHOT 50,000 

30210 MFG. WEAPON W/ EXPLODING AGENT OR FLECHETTE 50,000 

24310 MFG WEAPON: CAMOUFLAGING FIREARM CONTAINER 50,000 

24410 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: CANE GUN 50,000 

20510 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: CANE SWORD 50,000 

24510 MFG WEAPON: FIREARM NOT RECOGNIZED AS FIREARM 50,000 

20610 MFG DEADLY WEAPON: LIPSTICK CASE KNIFE 50,000 

21810 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: METAL KNUCKLES 50,000 

19200(a) MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: CERTAIN METAL HANDGRENADES 50,000 

32900 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: MULTIBURST TRIGGER ACTIVATOR 50,000 

22010 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: NUNCHAKU 50,000 

20710 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: SHOBI-ZUE 50,000 

33215 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: SHORT BARRELED RIFLE/SHOTGUN 50,000 

22410 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: SHURIKEN 50,000 

31500 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON UNCONVENTIONAL PISTOL 50,000 
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24610 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: UNDETECTABLE FIREARM 50,000 

24710 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: WALLET GUN 50,000 

20910 MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: WRITING PEN KNIFE 50,000 

33600 , MFG. DEADLY WEAPON: ZIP GUN 50,000 

29800 CONCEALABLE FIREARMS, OWNERSHIP OR POSSESSION BY FELON, 25,000 

25800 CARRYING FIREARM WITH INTENT TO COMMIT FELONY 50,000 

25400 CONCEALED WEAPON OR PERSON OR VEHICLE WITHOUT LICENSE 25,000 

25400(a) 

CONCEALED WEAPON ON PERSON OR IN VEHICLE WITHOUT LICENSE 
WITH PRIOR FELONY CONVICTION OR PRIOR VIOLATION OF DEADLY 
WEAPONS ACT 25,000 

25400(c) 
CONCEALED WEAPON ON PERSON WITH PRIOR CONVICTION OF 
CRIMES AGAINST PERSON, PROPERTY, OR INVOLVING DRUGS 25,000 

25850 CARRYING LOADED FIREARM IN VEHICLE OR ON PERSON 25,000 

26100(c) _ PERSONALLY SHOOTING FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 250,000 

18725 CARRYING OR PLACING EXPLOSIVE ON COMMON CARRIER 500,000 

18715 1POSSESSION OF DESTRUCTIVE DEVICES OR EXPLOSIVES IN PUBLIC 500 000 

18740 
----1 

POSSESSION OF EXPLODING OR DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE OR 
EXPLOSIVE WITH INTENT TO INJURE 1,000,000 

18745 EXPLODING DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE OR EXPLOSIVE WITH INTENT TO 1,000,000 

18750 UNLAWFUL EXPLOSION CAUSING BODILY INJURY 1,000,000 

18720 
POSSESSION OF MATERIALS WITH INTENT TO MAKE DESTRUCTIVE 
DEVICE OR EXPLOSIVE 500,000 

L 
WELFARE & 

INSTITUTIONS 
CODE SECTION 

OFFENSE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL 

10980 WELFARE FRAUD 50,000 

VEHICLE CODE 
SECTION OFFENSE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL 

2800.2 ATTEMPTING TO EVADE PEACE OFFICER WHILE DRIVING 100,000 

2800.3 WILLFUL FLIGHT CAUSING DEATH 250,000 

10851 DRIVING CAR WITHOUT CONSENT 50,000 

20001 HIT AND RUN: PERSONAL INJURY 50,000 
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23152(a)(b) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS 
If a felony per Section 23175 V.C. 100,000 
2 priors 50,000 
1 prior 25,000 
Misd. 10,000 

23153 DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS: 
BODILY INJURY 250,000 

B& P CODE OFFENSE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL 

4234 DANGEROUS DRUGS, MINOR AS AGENT 25,000 

4390 
DANGEROUS DRUGS, FORGERY OF PRESCRIPTION, POSSESSION 
SECURED BY FORGED PRESCRIPTION 25,000 

H & S CODE 
SECTION 

OFFENSE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL 

11152, 11153 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, WRITING, DISPENSING PRESCRIPTION 10,000 

11154, 11155 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, PRESCRIBING, ADMINISTERING, 10,000 

11156 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, PRESCRIBING, ADMINISTERING, 
FURNISHING TO ADDICT 10,000 

11162.5 COUNTERFEITING PRESCRIPTION BLANK 10,000 

11350 
ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF CERTAIN SPECIFIC OR CLASSIFIED 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 25,000 

11351 
POSSESSION OR PURCHASE FOR SALE OF CERTAIN SPECIFIC OR 
CLASSIFIED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 
Up to 1 lb. of substance is involved 50,000 
If over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved 5,000,000 

11351.5 POSSESSION OR PURCHASE FOR SALE OF COCAINE BASE 
Up to I lb. of substance is involved 50,000 

Ilf over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 

--, If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved 5,000,000 

11352 
ILLEGAL TRANSPORTATION, SALE, FURNISHING OF CERTAIN 
SPECIFIC OR CLASSIFIED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 
Unto 1 lb. of substance is involved 50,000 
If over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
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If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved 5,000,000 

-- - - 

11353 

PERSON 18 YEARS OR OVER USING MINOR IN SALE, 
TRANSPORTATION, OR GIVING TO A MINOR CERTAIN SPECIFIC OR 
CLASSIFIED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 
Up to 1 lb. of substance is involved 75,000 

_._ If over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved 5,000,000 

11353.5 ADULT PREPARING TO SELL TO MINOR DRUGS OR NARCOTICS 
Up to 1 lb. of substance is involved 75,000 
If over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 _ 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved 5,000,000 

11354 

PERSON UNDER 18 YEARS USING MINOR IN SALE, TRANSPORTATION, 
OR GIVING TO A MINOR CERTAIN SPECIFIC OR CLASSIFIED 
SUBSTANCES 
Up to 1 lb. of substance is involved 50,000 
If over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved _ 5,000,000 

11355 

SALE OR FURNISHING SUBSTANCE FALSELY REPRESENTED AS 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN SPECIFIC OR 
CLASSIFIED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 
UV° 1 lb. of substance is involved 50,000 
If over 1 lb. of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If over 25 lbs. of substance is involved 2,000,000 
If 100 lbs. or more substance is involved 5,000,000 

11357(b)(2) MARIJUANA: POSSESSION 5,000 
11357(c)(2) MARIJUANA: POSSESSION 5,000 

11358(c) MARIJUANA: CULTIVATE, PROCESS 5,000 
11358(d) MARIJUANA: CULTIVATE, PROCESS 25,000 

11359(b) MARIJUANA: POSSESSION FOR SALE  10,000 
11359(c) MARIJUANA: POSSESSION FOR SALE 1 - 25,000 

11360(a)(2) MARIJUANA: TRANSPORTATION, SALE, FURNISHING 10,000 
11360(a)(3) MARIJUANA: TRANSPORTATION, SALE, FURNISHING 25,000 

11361 
MARIJUANA: PERSON 18 YEARS OR OVER USING MINOR IN SALE, 
TRANSPORTATION, GIVING TO MINOR 50,000 - 

11363 PEYOTE: CULTIVATING, PROCESSING 25,000 
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11366 
MAINTAINING PLACE FOR SELLING, GIVING, USING OF CERTAIN 
SPECIFIC OR CLASSIFIED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 25,000 

11366.5(a,b) 
ALLOWING LOCATION TO BE USED FOR MAINTENANCE/STORAGE OF 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 50,000 

11366.6 USING FORTIFIED LOCATION FOR SALE 100,000 

11368 NARCOTIC DRUG: FORGING, ALTERING PRESCRIPTION 25,000 

11370.1 POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WHILE ARMED 50,000 

11370.2 PRIOR FELONIES 50,000 per prior 

11377 POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 10,000 

11378 POSSESSION OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES FOR SALE 
Up to 1 lb. of substance is involved 50,000 
If I lb. or more of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If 25 lbs. or more of substance is involved 2,000,000 

11378.5 POSSESSION OR PURCHASE FOR SALE OF PCP 
If 1 qt. or less liquid or 2 oz. powder 50,000 
If over 1 qt. of liquid or 2 oz. powder 75,000 
If over 1 gallon liquid or 8 oz. powder 150,000 

250,000 
_ 

If over 3 gallons liquid of 1.5 lbs. powder 
If over 5 gallons liquid or 2.5 lbs. powder 500,000 
If over 20 gallons liquid or 10 lbs. powder 1,000,000 
If over 25 gallons liquid or 12.5 lbs. powder 2,000,000 
If over 200 gallons liquid or 100 lbs. powder 5,000,000 

1 1379 SALE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 
Up to 1 lb. of substance is involved 50,000 
If 1 lb. or more of substance is involved 100,000 
If over 3 lbs. of substance is involved 500,000 
If over 10 lbs. of substance is involved 1,000,000 
If 25 lbs. or more of substance is involved 2,000,000 

11379.5 SALE OF PCP 
If 1 qt. or less liquid or 2 oz. powder 50,000 
If over 1 91. of liquid or 2 oz. powder 75,000 
If over 1 gallon liquid or 8 oz. powder 100,000 
If over 3 gallons liquid of 1.5 lbs. powder 250,000 
If over 5 gallons liquid or 2.5 lbs. powder 500,000 
If over 20 gallons liquid or 10 lbs. powder 1,000,000 
If over 25 gallons liquid or 12.5 lbs. powder 2,000,000 
If over 200 gallons liquid or 100 lbs. powder 5,000,000 

11379.6(a) MANUFACTURE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 500,000 

11379.6(b) OFFER TO MANUFACTURE 50,000 

11379.8 CONVICTION: 11379.6 PCP, METHAMPHETAMINE 
If over 1 lb. or 3 gallons 500,000 
If over 3 lbs. or 10 gallons 1,000,000 
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If over 10 lbs. or 25 gallons 2,000,000 

11379.9 
MANUFACTURE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE-WHEN CHILDREN 
UNDER 16 PRESENT OR SUFFER GBI 1,000,000 

11380 SOLICITING MINOR RE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 50,000 

11383(a) 
POSSESSION OF PRECURSORS WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE 
METHAMPHETAMINE 50,000 

11395 JPOSSESSION OF HARD DRUG AFTER TWO OR MORE PRIORS 75,000 

ENHANCEMEN 
T ALLEGATION 

PC SECTION 

, 
t PART II - ENHANCEMENTS 
1...

ADD TO PRESUMPTIVE 
BAIL 

12022(a) PRINCIPAL ARMED WITH FIREARM 50,000 

12022(b) PERSONAL USE OF WEAPON OTHER THAN FIREARM 50,000 

12022(c) PRINCIPAL ARMED WITH FIREARM DURING SPECIFIED DRUG 25,000 

12022(d) PRINCIPAL ARMED WITH WEAPON OTHER THAN FIREARM 25,000 

12022.1(b) 
NEW FELONY OFFENSE COMMUTED WHILE FELONY CHARGES 
PENDING AGAINST DEFENDANT 25,000

12022.1(e) NEW FELONY OFFENSE COMMUTED WHILE DEFENDANT ON PRISON 25,000 

12022.1(f) 
NEW FELONY OFFENSE COMMITTED WHILE DEFENDANT ON FELONY 
PROBATION 25,000 

12022.2 ARMOR PIERCING AMMUNITION 100,000 
12022.3(a) USE FIREARM SEX CASE 100,000 
12022.3(b) ARMED FIREARM SEX CASE 50,000 

12022.5(a) I PERSONAL USE OF FIREARM 50,000 

12022.5(b) DISCHARGING FIREARM AT OCCUPIED VEHICLE 100,000 
12022.53(b) PERSONAL USE OF A FIREARM 500,000 

12022.53(c) PERSONALLY AND INTENTIONALLY DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM 500,000 

12022.53(d) 
PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FlREAREM CAUSING 
GREAT BODILY INJURY 1,000,000 

12022.55 DISCHARGING FIREARM FROM VEHICLE 100,000 
12022.6(a) LOSS EXCEEDS $50,000 50,000 

Or amount of loss, whichever is greater 

12022.6(b) LOSS EXCEEDS $150,000 150,000 
Or amount of loss, whichever is greater 
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12022.6(c) LOSS EXCEEDS $1,000,000 1,000,000 
Or amount of loss, whichever is greater 

12022.6(d) LOSS EXCEEDS $2,500,000 2,500,000 
Or amount of loss, whichever is greater 

12022.7 INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY 50,000 
I 

PRIORS AND 
OTHER 

CONDITIONS 
PC SECTION 

OFFENSE PRESUMPTIVE BAIL 

12022.75 ADMINISTER DRUG AGAINST VICTIM'S WILL 100,000 

12022.8 G.B.I. IN CONNECTION WITH CERTAIN SEX OFFENSE 100,000 

12022.9 G.B.I. CAUSING TERMINATION OF PREGNANCY 100,000 

667* SERIOUS OR VIOLENT PRIORS 

'punishable 
Valid prior conviction under PC sections 667.5 or 1192.7 and current charge not 

by death or life without parole 
667(a)( 1) One serious prior conviction 100,000 
667(e)(1)1170.12(c)(1) One prior serious or violent prior convictions (Second 100,000 
667(e)(2)1170.12(c)(2) Two or more serious or violent prior convictions (Third 500,000 per prior 

667(a)* 
Current violent offense and prior prison term for violent offense(s) within the last 
10 years 100,000 

667.5(b)* 
Current felony offense and prior prison term for any felony offense(s) within the 
last five years 100,000 

*Bail is not to be increased for priors by police officers at the time of booking, 
but may be increased only upon request to a judicial officer. 

667.51(a)* SEX CHARGE WITH PRIOR SEX CONVICTION 100,000 per prior 

-- - 667.51(c)* SEX CHARGE WITH PRIOR SEX CONVICTION 1,000,000 

667.6(a) SEX CHARGE WITH PRIOR SEX CONVICTION 100,000 

667.6(b) SEX CHARGE WITH TWO OR MORE PRIOR SEX CONVICTIONS 100,000 per prior 

667.61(a), (b) SEX CHARGE WITH AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 1,000,000 

667.7 G.B.I. WITH PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTION 100,000 

667.8(a) KIDNAPPING TO COMMIT SEX OFFENSE 500,000 

667.8(b) KIDNAPPING TO COMMIT SEX VICTIM UNDER 14 1,000,000 

667.85 KIDNAPPING WITH INTENT TO DEPRIVE LEGAL GUARDIAN CUSTODY 50,000 

667.9 CERTAIN ENUMERATED CRIMES AGAINST AGED/UNDER 14, 100,000 

667.10 SEX CRIMES (REPEAT OFFENDER) AGAINST AGED/UNDER 14 100,000 
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1203.08 TWO PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS WITHIN 10 YEARS 50,000 

1203.09 VIOLENT FELONIES AGAINST AGED 50,000 
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